

23.03.2023

Present: Sh. S. S. Dahiya, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff alongwith
PW-1 who is to be examined and cross-examined.

Sh. Alok Dev, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the defendants who states that Tara Chand who is the defendant No.1 in the present suit, is admitted in the hospital and he is on death bed.

Request for adjournment is not opposed.

On the last date as well, at the request of the ld. counsel for the defendants, the matter was adjourned and today also, situation is the same.

The defendant No.2 is the son of the defendant No.1. There is no explanation as to why, the defendant No.2 is not available as on date, if at all, the assistance of the defendants was required for carrying out cross-examination of PW-1.

In these circumstances, though, the defendants do not deserve any leniency, yet, in the interest of justice, the defendants are once again granted final opportunity to carry out cross-examination of PW-1 positively on the next date failing which no further opportunity shall be granted.

At the request of the ld. proxy counsel for the defendants, now, to come up for cross-examination of PW-1 and for entire remaining PE by way of affidavit on **25.05.2023**.

(Raj Kumar)
ADJ-02/ North/ Rohini Court
Delhi/23.03.2023